

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Charlie Crist Governor

Jeff Kottkamp Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole Secretary

August 22, 2008

Mr. Ron Wohlfiel President P.A.W. Materials Steadman Rock Crushing/Processing Plant 17728 US Highway 41 Spring Hill, Florida 34610

Dear Mr. Wohlfiel:

This is to acknowledge that your notification of intent to use the authority of Rule 62-210.310 to operate your facility was received on July 22, 2008. We have assigned ARMS No. 7770420-007 to this facility.

As you know, pursuant to Florida Statutes section 403.814, authority to operate under general permits commences thirty days after receipt of the registration form unless you have been notified by this office that your facility has not shown entitlement to operate pursuant to the rule provisions.

For your information, authority to operate pursuant to Rule 62-210.310 expires after 5 years. Therefore, a new registration form must be received no later than 5 years after the date your notice was received as indicated above. If your general permit rule conditions require testing, such testing must be completed within the time frame specified in the rule.

If you have any additional questions, please contact Dickson Dibble at 850/921-9586.

Sincerely,

Sandra F. Veazey, Chief Bureau of Air Monitoring

fande 7. Veazer

and Mobile Sources

SFV/pg

cc: Ms. Daniel Henry, Southwest District

NONMETALLIC MINERAL PROCESSING PLANTS (CRUSHERS)≈ Mobile Source AIR GENERAL PERMIT REGISTRATION FORM

Part II. Notification to Permitting Office

(Detach and submit to appropriate permitting office; keep copy onsite)

Sureau of Air Mornic Instructions: To give notice to the Department of an eligible facility's intent to use this air general permit, the owner or operator of the facility must detach and complete this part of the Air General Permit Registration Form and submit it to the appropriate Department of Environmental Protection or local air pollution control program office which has permitting authority. Please type or print clearly all information, and enclose the appropriate air general permit registration processing fee pursuant to Rule 62-4.050, F.A.C. (\$100 as of the effective date of this form) 1 1 ppt. MEya fall a potion

Registration Type	111/0720-00
Check one:	A 201 TO 5000
 INITIAL REGISTRATION - Notification of intent to: Construct and operate a proposed new facility. Operate an existing facility not currently using an air gener air operation permit to an air general permit). 	al permit (e.g., a facility proposing to go from an
RE-REGISTRATION (for facilities currently using an air gen Continue operating the facility after expiration of the curre Continue operating the facility after a change of ownership Make an equipment change requiring re-registration pursua other change not considered an administrative correction un	nt term of air general permit use ant to Rule 62-210.310(2)(e), F.A.C., or any
Surrender of Existing Air Operation Permit(s) - For Initial R	egistrations Only
If the facility currently holds one or more air operation permits, s or operator upon the effective date of this air general permit. In s operation permits being surrendered. If no air operation permits a All existing air operation permits for this facility are hereby	uch case, check the first box, and indicate the are held by the facility, check the second box.
general permit; specifically permit number(s):	
No air operation permits currently exist for this facility.	
General Facility Information	
Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, o operates, controls, or supervises the facility.) P.A.W. Materials	r individual owner who or which owns, leases,
Site Name (Name, if any, of the facility site; e.g., Plant A, Metro owned, a registration form must be completed for each.) Steadman Rock Crushing/Processing Plant	On JUL and A
Facility Location (Provide the physical location of the facility, no Street Address: 14201 SR 54	at necessarily the mailing address.)
SPRING PILL US HWY 41 County: Pasco	Zip Code 33556 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 57
Facility Start-Up Date (Estimated start-up date of proposed new N/A	facility.)(N/A for existing facility)

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

Owner/Authorized Representative		
	signing this form bel	ow, certifies that the facility is eligible to use this
air general permit.)		,
Print Name and Title: Ron Wohlfiel - Pre	sident	
Owner/Authorized Representative Mailin	g Address	
Organization/Firm:PAW Materials	<u> </u>	
Street Address:6640 SR 52 West		
City:Bayonet Point	County:Pasco	Zip Code:FL 34667
HUDSON	County.1 asco	Zip code.i E V i 4 + j
Owner/Authorized Representative Teleph	ana Numbers	
Telephone: 727-862-5956		Fax:727-869-2825
		rax.727-009-2023
Cell phone (optional):727-919-2740		
L		
D 111 C 4 4 (TC 1100 4 C C	44 41 1 170	4.00
Facility Contact (If different from Own		
	or person to be contac	ted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.)
Print Name and Title:		
Facility Contact Mailing Address		•
Organization/Firm:		
Street Address:		
City:	County:	Zip Code:
Facility Contact Telephone Numbers		
Telephone:		Fax:
Cell phone (optional):		
Owner/Authorized Representative State	tement	
		above as owner or authorized representative
I the undersioned am the owner or	authorized representa	tive of the owner or operator of the facility
		I hereby certify, based on information and
		dressed in this registration form is eligible for
		e in this registration form are true, accurate
		ne facility described in this registration form so
		ir pollutant emissions found in the statutes of
the State of Pioriaa and rules of the	separiment of Enviro	nmental Protection and revisions thereof.
Levill managements and if the Dominature or	t of any observes to th	a information contained in this registration
I -	t of any changes to th	e information contained in this registration
form.		
		7-11-08
		1-16 00
Signature /)		Date

Dept. Of Environmental Protection

JUL 18 2008

Southwest District

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

Type of Facility									
Check one:									
Stationary Facility	□ Relocatable Facility								
Type(s) of Precautions Used to Prevent Unconfined Emissions									
Check all that apply for the management	of roads, parking areas, stock piles a	and yards:							
☑ Maintain Roads/Parking/Yards									
Remove Particulate Matter	☐ Reduce Stock Pile Height	☐ Install Wind Breaks							
Check the location of spray bars at the nonmetallic mineral processing plant:									
☐ Feeders ☐ Entrance to "Crusher" ☐ Exit of "Crusher"									
	Conveyor Drop Points								
Description of Reasonable Precautions									
Below, or as an attachment to this form, pro	ovide details of all types of reasonab	ole precautions to be used to							
prevent unconfined emissions at the facility		•							
Please see Attachment 1.									
·									
		•							
	Dans Mes								
	Sept.Ort	Environmental Protectio:							
	J	UL 18 20 0P							
	80	uthwest Distrien							
		· = 17 (1981)							

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

Description of Facility

Below, or as an attachment to this form, provide a description of the nonmetallic mineral processing operations at the facility in sufficient detail to demonstrate the facility's eligibility for use of this air general permit and to provide a basis for tracking any future equipment or process changes at the facility. Describe all air pollutant-emitting processes and equipment at the facility, and identify any air pollution control measures or equipment used.

The unit is a Steadman Machine Company, Model No. 4260H, Grand Slam Material Crushing/Processing Plant that processes nonmetallic minerals (materials) such as reclaimed asphalt, gravel, and concrete.

- 1. Material received from trucks is dumped on the ground in outdoor storage piles.
- 2. Emission Point Number 1:
 - A. Material from the outdoor storage piles is transferred by front-end loader to a vibrating grizzlly Feeder.
- 3. Emission point number 1, top of crusher: From the bottom of the Grizzly Feeder the material is transferred directly (dropped) into the top of a crusher.
- 4. Emission Point Number 2: From the bottom of the crusher the material drops onto Conveyor Belt No. 1.
- 5. Emission Point Number 3: Conveyor Belt No. 1 transfers the material to outdoor storage piles, to conveyor belt No. 2, or to a rotating screener.
- 6. Emission Point Number 4: Conveyor Belt No. 2 transfers the material to outdoor storage piles or to a rotating screener
- 7. Emission Point Number 5: Material from the rotating screener is transferred to outdoor storage piles.
- 8. Material from the outdoor storage piles is then transferred to trucks by front-end loaders.

Water spray dust suppression systems are located at the grizzly feeders, crushers, conveyor belt drop points, screens, and discharge pans and are used as necessary to control unconfined particulate emissions.

Dept. Of Environmental Protection

JUL 18 2008

Southwest District

Dept. Of Environmental Protection:

11 19 9507

Southwest District

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

ATTACHMENT 1 PRECAUTION TO PREVENT UNCONFINED PARTICULATE MATTER

Dept. Of Environmental Protection

JUL 18 2008

Southwest District

Precautions To Prevent Unconfined Particulate Emissions

- Water shall be applied as necessary to the facility grounds;
- Rock crushers are equipped with water spray bar dust suppression system located at the grizzly feeders, crushers, conveyor belt drop points, screens and discharge pans.
- Unpaved roads and gravel piles are wetted down 3 times a day depending on weather conditions.

Dept. Of Environmental Protection

JUL 18 2008

Southwest District

Dibble, Dickson

From:

Ron Wohlfiel [ronwohlfiel@pawcompanies.com]

Sent:

Thursday, August 14, 2008 3:55 PM

To:

Dibble, Dickson

Subject: Re: AIRS ID# 7770420

The gen, set, is a 600 kw sn# is 58171eng. # is 37103589 I would also like to request a withdraw of the renewal of the pegson crusher (AIRS ID # 7775162) this is no longer a relocatable crusher.

---- Original Message ----From: Dibble, Dickson To: Ron Wohlfiel Cc: Bowman, Sandy

Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2008 3:00 PM

Subject: RE: AIRS ID# 7770420

Ron.

Also, just a reminder, please don't forget to request a withdrawl of the renewal registration for the relocatable Pegson Crusher (AIRS ID# 7775162).

As you mentioned during our telephone conversation the Pegson unit is now and forever classified as a permanent stationary unit at the 14211 SR 54, Odessa site under the Air Curtain Incinerator Permit # 1010378-006-AO. To support that position and according to your comments, if ever moved the Pegson unit will be sold rather than be relocated.

Thank you,

Dick

Dickson E. Dibble, ES III

FL Dept of Environmental Protection Div. of Air Resource Management Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources Air General Permit Program Tel. (850) 921-9586 FAX (850) 922-6979 ICG-#345

Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us



Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure

From: Ron Wohlfiel [mailto:ronwohlfiel@pawcompanies.com]

Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2008 11:28 AM

To: Dibble, Dickson

Subject: Re: AIRS ID# 7770420

I'm still tracking down the sn# for the generator

----- Original Message -----From: <u>Dibble, Dickson</u>

To: ronwohlfiel@pawcompanies.com

Cc: Bowman, Sandy

Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2008 1:37 PM

Subject: AIRS ID# 7770420

Ron,

There is always one more question, but at least I'm not calling you on the phone.

With the Steadman crusher the **Air General** Permit (AG) (AIRS ID# 7770420) for the relocatable our database indicates there is an additional Emission Unit of the following description: **Portable Caterpillar -Lima 40KW/400 H.P. Generator**.

Is the above accurate or not, because there is no reference on your renewal form regarding the source of power or energy supply for the crusher? If the above is in fact the power source for the Steadman please let me know, or if different please advise and supply the make, model, s/n, and hp, fuel source, and if it is a generator the kW.

Thank you for your assistance.

Dick.

Dickson E. Dibble, ES III

FL Dept of Environmental Protection
Div. of Air Resource Management
Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
Air General Permit Program
Tel. (850) 921-9586
FAX (850) 922-6979
ICG-#345

Dickson, Dibble@dep.state.fl.us



Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your email communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure

The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Michael W. Sole is committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survey. Thank you in advance for completing the survey.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Cash Receiving Application (CRA) Cashlisting by Deposit #: 291041 thru 291041

Printed: 7/22/2008 4:20:26 PM - Page 8

Cashlisting:

69851

Cashlist Area:

3755

Description: DIV OF AIR RESOURCES MGMT.

Deposit No:

291041

Date Deposited: 07/22/2008

Contact: E. WALKER

Object	Transmittal	Dep DDN	Receipt Number	Pre- Numbered Receipt _	Name	Check Number	Payment Amount	Reference Account	Payment Number	Remittance Number	<u>Fun</u> d	Grant
002272	49646	-	631896		UNIVERSAL SOLUTIONS, INC	11148	\$100.00		891977	790309	PFTF	
, J.	49646	,	631899		QUICK FUEL FLEET SERVICES, LLC	00030119	\$100.00		891980	790312	PFTF	
AND)	49646		631897		UNIVERSAL SOLUTIONS, INC	11149	\$100.00	1770420-007	891978	790310	PFTF	
•								7770420-007 8/13/2008-NMC		,		
					Object Code 002272 Subtotal:		\$300.00	* (
						_						
					Cashlisting 69851 Total:		\$300.00					

UNIVERSAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

11149

Florida Dept of Environmental Protection
9000 · Project Costs:9204 · Materials/Sup Application processing fee ID 101378

7/15/2008

100.00

Dept. of Environmental Protection

JUL 18 2008

Southwest District

Mercantile Bank

Application processing fee

100.00